PRINTED: 04/20/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	G	CC	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345460	B. WING _			C 03/08/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUILFORD HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	FC	00			
F 600	3/7/23-3/8/23. Event #NC00197688 4of 4 deficiency and Intake allegations resulted i Free from Abuse and	allegation resulted in no NC00199317 1 of 2 n a deficiency. I Neglect	F 6	00		3/24/23	
SS=D	§483.12 Freedom from Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misapproprise and exploitation as dincludes but is not lincorporal punishment	om Abuse, Neglect, and right to be free from abuse, ation of resident property, efined in this subpart. This nited to freedom from , involuntary seclusion and nical restraint not required to nedical symptoms.					
	physical abuse, corp involuntary seclusion This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record rev with residents and st protect a resident's rimistreatment for 1 of staff to resident abus. The findings included Resident #4 admitted The diagnoses congand chronic kidney discountered in the diagnoses conganged	riew, observations, interviews aff, the facility failed to ght to be free from 1 resident investigated for se. (Resident #4).		The facility sets forth the fol correction to remain in comp federal and state regulations has taken or will take the act in the plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes allegation of compliance. Al deficiencies cited have been corrected by the date or date F600 1. NA #1 was removed from	liance with all a. The facility tions set forth the following as the facility set or will be the set indicated.		

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

03/24/2023 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345460	B. WING _				08/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUILFORD HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406			00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	2/16/23, indicated Reintact for daily decision total assistance with a Resident #4 interview 4:40 PM, Residen#4 spoken rudely and ha and threatened her to Resident #4 did not we name, but knew she if facility anymore. An interview was con Nurse#6 stated a famifacility around 1:00 P she overheard Nurse Resident #4, the resident was handling her rout threating manner. The Nurse Aide #1 stated get your hands out of yourself on the floor." Review of the staff as Nurse Aide #1 was as 8 other residents. A telephone interview 7:06 AM, Nurse Aide frustrated working with assignment when Re assistance with her new was not around to as requested assistance assignment and Resi When she completed began to work with R	sident #4's cognition was in making and she required activities of daily living. If was conducted on 3/7/23 at stated that an aide had andle her roughly during care in push her on the floor. If you have a staff in a longer worked at the staff in a longer worked at the lily member came to the make a staff in a longer worked at the lily member came to the make a staff in a longer worked at the lily member came to the make a staff in a longer worked at the lily member came to the lily member came to the lily member to the lily and speaking rudely to dent stated to the aide she gally and speaking in a leaf amily member reported to Resident #4 "if you don't my face you will find	F	600	schedule and reported to the Healthcar Personnel Registry 2. Current Residents are at Risk. Current residents interviewed by social services to ensure no evidence of abus or neglect. Interviews were completed of 3/08/2023. No concerns voiced during interviews. 3. Current staff are educated by Direct of Nursing or designee beginning on 03/08/2023 Education included information regarding types of abuse at neglect as referenced in administrative policy 704. Any staff not receiving the education with not be allowed to work until education received. Any new staff will receive education by Staff Development Coordinator or designee during the orientation process. 4. Social Services department or designee will interview 10 residents weekly for abuse and neglect. Audits weekly the Administrator at the monthly Quant Assurance Meeting. Any negative finding will result in amendments to audit frequencies as necessary and will be reviewed for 3 months for any further resolution if needed. The QAPI commit will evaluate the effectiveness of the plant of the pla	se on ctor nd ill s.	
	_	sident #4 over during care. I matter on her hands due to			above and will add additional interventi based on the identified trends/outcome		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345460	B. WING		C 03/08/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D HEALTH CARE CENTE		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406	03/00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 600	know what her proble responded to the resident put her hand frustration as she was room, she spoke out I be the exact person won the floor." Nurse A family of Resident #4' the room when she le assistance. Nurse Aid should not have state thinking, but I would he threaten to push a restatement was not dir Nurse Aide #1 confirm. A follow-up interview with the rudely and handle She asked the aide if and she had an attitude raised her finger up in directly in the aide's fapointed her finger in he would find herself on stated she told the aid fired and looking for a unexpected experience. Resident #4 stated she would say that to her. she was too old to be	#4 stated to her, she did not m was with her, when she dent "excuse me" the in her face, out of s leaving the resident's oud, "she(resident) would who would say I pushed her ide #1 further stated the s roommate was present in ft to get the nurse for lee #1 further stated "I know I dout loud what I was lave never pushed or sident on the floor. The	F 6000	to Resident ensure continued appliance Date of Completion 03/24/2023	e.
F 610 SS=D		orrect Alleged Violation (4)	F 610		3/24/23
	§483.12(c) In respons	e to allegations of abuse,			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345460	B. WING		03/08/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D HEALTH CARE CENTE	ER.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406	03/00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 610	must: §483.12(c)(2) Have exploitations are thorough §483.12(c)(3) Prevent neglect, exploitation, investigation is in professional investigation in the exploitation investigation to the exploitation investigations to the exploitation investigations to the exploitation investigations to the exploitation investigation to the exploitation investigation to the exploitation investigation incident, and if the all appropriate correctives. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on resident infamily interview, the finding investigation required timeframe or resident abuse when speaking rudely, han and communicated a resident for 1 of 1 resident for 1 of 1 resident #4). Addit protect all residents for continue working the abuse allegation was staff. The findings included. Th Review of the abuse in the resident approaches the protect and the protect all residents for the exploitation was staff.	evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress. It he results of all administrator or his or her sative and to other officials in the law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified the action must be taken. It is not met as evidenced terview, staff interviews and facility failed to complete a family reported staff was and the resident roughly, werbal threat towards the sident reviewed for abuse sident reviewed for abuse sident reviewed for abuse sident reviewed to facility failed to form abuse by allowing staff their scheduled shift after the communicated to facility in alleged violations	F 6	F610 1. For Resident #4, the facility report incident was reported by the Director of Nursing (DON) but was outside of the regulatory allowable timeframe. The incident was investigated, and a follow summary sent to the regulatory agency the findings. The DON and Administrath have been educated on the abuse policand allowable timeframes of reporting allegations. 2. Current residents are at risk. On 3/08/2023 current residents were interviewed by social services department to ensure no concerns of abuse or neglect. No concerns voiced during interviews. 3. Current staff are educated by Director of Nursing or designee beginning on 03/08/2023 Education included	of y up y of tor icy

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BOILDI			С		
	345460	B. WING				08/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GUILFORD HEALTH CARE CENTER			204	41 WILLOW ROAD			
GOILL OND TIEAETH GARE GENTER			GF	REENSBORO, NC 27406			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY !	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
to the State Agency, bu after the allegation is m caused the allegations in serious bodily injury, the events that caused involve abuse and do n injury. The Administrate will immediately initiate investigation of the alle occurrences. The investinct investigation of the alle occurrences. The investinct involving other appropria authorities to assist in the determinations. The Administrate involving other appropria authorities to assist in the determinations. The Administration in the investigation of the investigation within five working days completion of the interret of the State, cop investigation report must report to the State, cop investigation report must report to the State, cop investigation report must report and consultation and to for approval. Resident #4 admitted to the admission Minimum 2/16/23, indicated Resi	rinjuries of unknown priation of resident ator will immediately report at no later than 2 hours hade, if the events that involves abuse or results or not later than 24 hour if the allegation do not not result in serious bodily or and Director of Nursing a thorough internal ged/suspected stigative protocol will to, collecting evidence, atims and witnesses, and interior interior must and file a complete written on of the submitted Facility (FRI) to the state agency so of the incident. Upon all investigation and prior on follow-up investigation ies of the completed st be submitted to the inical Services for review of the Chief Nursing Officer of the facility on 1/31/23. The heart failure, diabetes, ease. In Data Set (MDS) dated dent #4's cognition was making and she required stivities of daily living.	F	610	information regarding types of abuse an neglect as referenced in administrative policy 704. Any staff not receiving the education winot be allowed to work until education received. Any new staff will receive education by Staff Development Coordinator or designee during the orientation process Administrator and DON were educated regulatory allowable timeframe by Regional VP on 03/08/2023. 4. All grievances, service concerns, change of condition reports and the dai clinical reviews to include progress note will be reviewed daily x4 weeks, weekly weeks then monthly thereafter or until significant compliance has been achieved. Results of the audits will be preser by the Administrator at the monthly Quance Assurance Meeting. Any negative finding will result in amendments to audit frequencies as necessary and will be reviewed for 3 months for any further resolution if needed. The QAPI commit will evaluate the effectiveness of the pla above and will add additional intervention based on the identified trends/outcome to Resident ensure continued appliance. Date of Completion 03/24/2023	ly es x4 ed. ality ngs tee an ons s		

STATEMENT OF D AND PLAN OF CO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345460	B. WING _			C 03/08/2023
	IDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 23		1 00/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE.
2/or ov you time ree Reg 2/ The present of the above the second of the s	a 2/7/23 at 9:00 PM verheard staff sayir ou now if you point ne you will find you port was submitted eview of the facility 14/23, identified the investigation did otection for all resiouse, or staff training vestigation. In interview was conducted to the Director of Netherlands and the Director of Netherlands are ported diministrator. She be 19/23. The Director degation should have been urse receiving the diministrator. The Director degree of the Nurse from the ported to Nurse #7 to when to rudely, rour at was made by Nursing acknowle sidents was not proposed to the ported to the po	under allegation description, I, Family member visiting ng to Resident #4 "I'm telling your finger at me one more urself on the floor." The 5 -day If for abuse on 2/14/23. Investigation summary dated e allegation as verbal abuse. I not provide evidence of dents, resident interviews on ng on abuse during the Inducted on 3/7/23 at 4:10 Sursing stated she was not in when the allegation of verbal to Nurse #6 and the egan her investigation on of Nursing further stated the we been reported to the state quired two-hour timeframe by	F	310		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345460	B. WING _			C 03/08/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D HEALTH CARE CENTE	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406	IP CODE	00/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE	
F 610	with the family memb 3/8/23 at 1:00 PM. The 2/7/23, she overheard the resident, the resident and ling her roughly "if she did not get her would find yourself or Member reported the this to their mother at also asked both reside confirmed the aide has this manner. Resident upset and did not was Resident #4 interview 4:40 PM, Resident #4 spoken rudely and has and threatened her to Resident #4 did not what where the facility anymore. An interview was con Nurse#6 stated a family around 1:00 Phe overheard Nurse Aiderudely, the resident shandling her roughly manner. The family members aide would make resident. Nurse #6 stated to Resident hands out of my face floor. The family members with Resident stated the incident has family stated they we stated they we	er and the residents on the Family Member stated on the an aide speaking rudely to the staff tell Resident #4 the fingers out of her face you the floor." The Family the floor would do the other residents. Nurse #6 the staff this happen and both the staff the speak was wery	F	510		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345460	B. WING _			1	C 08/2023		
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	00/2020		
			2041 V	WILLOW ROAD					
GUILFORD HEALTH CARE CENTER			GREE	ENSBORO, NC 27406					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	Continued From page	÷ 7	F 6	810					
	which Nurse Aide #1 were afraid she would one and other resider reported the concern took over from that po given the suspension to sign and sent home interview any other re in-service done. A telephone interview 7:06 AM, Nurse Aide frustrated working wit assignment when Re assistance with her ne was not around to ass requested assistance assignment and Resid When she completed began to work with Re complete incontinent as she was rolling Re stated she did not kne with her, when she re "excuse me" the resid face, out of frustration resident's room she s "she(resident) would would say I pushed h #1 further stated the fr roommate was present to get the nurse for as further stated "I know loud what I was thinki pushed or threaten to	spoke to the resident and d do something to their loved ints. Nurse#6 stated she to the administrator who bint. The employee was notice on 2/8/23 but refused e. She stated she did not esidents nor was an a was conducted on 3/8/23at #1 stated she had been the other residents on her sident #5's family requested eeds. The assigned aide esist the family when they the responsibilities for her dent #5 was overwhelming. The other assignments she esident #4 who required care. Nurse Aide #1 stated esident #4 over, Resident #4 over, Resid							
	resident." A telephone interview	was conducted on 3/8/23 at							

PRINTED: 04/20/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OE. TIEIT	C . C	WEDIO/ ND CEITVICE					2. 0000 000 1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						(С	
		345460	B. WING			03/	08/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
01111 F0D1		- n		20	041 WILLOW ROAD			
GUILFURI	D HEALTH CARE CENTE	=K		G	GREENSBORO, NC 27406			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PRÉFIX	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E		COMPLETION DATE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	AIE		
F 610	Continued From page	e 8	F	610				
		Member for Resident #5 was						
		e incident between Resident						
	_	1 happened around 7:30 PM.						
	The Family Member							
		ituation and what was said						
	by Nurse Aide #1 as	she was leaving the facility						
	after 9:00 PM. She fu							
	the details about the							
	in the resident's face							
	the resident on the flo							
		lid report to Nurse #7 she						
	overheard Nurse Aid							
		ted she could not directly						
		behind the curtain, but heard						
		se Aide #1 she was handling						
		mily Member stated she						
		tell Resident #4 "If you point						
		hand in my face again, I find yourself on the floor."						
		5 and Resident #4 was very						
		ement and felt as though it						
	•	mily member thought if she						
		y to Resident #4, she would						
		ner residents the same way.						
	· · · · ·	was afraid for Resident #4						
	•	decided to she stayed						
		ours to make sure both						
	residents were ok. SI	he felt as though Nurse #7						
	did not see anything	wrong. She spoke with						
		ig day and shared what						
		She told Nurse #6 that she						
		peaking rudely and handling						
		and made the statement to						
		sident to point her finger						
		resident would find herself						
	on the floor.							
	Δ follow-up intervious	was conducted on 3/8/23 at						
	A TOHOW-UP ITILE! VIEW	was conducted on 3/0/23 at					I	

11:18 AM, Resident #4 stated the aide spoke to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345460	B. WING	B. WING			C 08/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUILFORD HEALTH CARE CENTER				2041	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WILLOW ROAD ENSBORO, NC 27406	1 03/	06/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	her rudely and handle She asked the aide if and she had an attitu finger up in the air but the aide's face. The aher finger in her face find herself on the flotold the aide she woulooking for another joexperience, and she stated she did not know that to her. "I was not old to be afraid of any staff after that point a since then. A follow-up interview 1:30 PM, the Director director of nursing and been contacted immet the employee should the shift, resident interview.	ed her roughly during care. If there was something wrong de. She stated raised her it did not point it directly in aide told her "If she pointed one more time, she would or." The resident stated she ald find herself fired and b. It was very unexpected was very upset. Resident #4 ow why the aide would say afraid because she was too ything." She did not see the nd had no other issues was conducted on 3/8/23 at of Nursing stated, the dadministrator should have ediately on 2/7/23 per policy, have been removed from erviews on abuse and staff should have been done	F	510			